ﬁé‘;ii:’"bic of the Philippines
| - TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center
Government Procurement Policy Board F. Ortigas Jr. Road, Ortigas Center

Pasig City, Philippines 1605

INPM No. 15-2008]

8 August 2008

PETER L. DY

Gen. Manager

PLD CONSTRUCTION

P.C. Suico St., Tabok, Mandaue City

Re : Variation Order

We respond to your letter dated 24 April 2008 seeking our opinion on matters
pertaining to variation orders which you had performed in connection with the
construction of the National Food Authority-Region VII (NFA-7) warehouse in Cebu.

Based on your representations, NFA-7 refused to pay for the amount of the
varied increase in the quantity done on the warehouse, citing Sections 17.7.1 and 17.7.3

of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR-A} of Republic Act No. 9184 (R.A.
9184).

Relative thereto, please be informed that item 3 of Annex “E” of the IRR-A of
R.A. 9184 provides for the conditions under which a contractor may perform variation
otders and be paid therefor, viz:

3. — CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH CONTRACTOR IS TO START WORK
UNDER VARIATION ORDERS AND RECEIVE PAYMENTS

1. Under no circumstances shall a contractor proceed to commence work under
any Change Order of Extra Work Order unless it has been approved by the
head of the procuring entity or his duly authorized representative. Exceptions
to the preceding rule are the following:

a. The Regional Director of equivalent official may, subject to the
availability of funds, authorize the immediate start of work under any
Change or Extra Work Order under any or all of the following
conditions:

! Contract Implementation Guidelines for the Procurement of Infrastructure Projects

(02) 900-6741 to 44 + gppb@gppb.gov.ph ¢+ www.gppb.gov.ph



(1) In the event of an emergency where the prosecution of the work is

urgent to avoid detriment to public service, or damage to life and/or
property; and/or

(2} When time is of the essence;

Provided, however, That such approval is valid on work done up to
the point where the cumulative increase in value of work on the
project which has not yet been duly fully approved does not exceed
five percent (5%) of the adjusted original contract price whichever is
less;

Provided, further, That immediately after the start of work, the
corresponding Change Order or Extra Work Order shall be prepared
and submitted for approval in accordance with the rules herein set.
Payments for works satisfactorily accomplished on any Change
Order or Extra Work Order may be made only after approval of the
same by the head of the procuring entity or his duly authorized
representative.

b. For a Change Order or Extra Work Order involving a cumulative amount
exceeding five percent (5%) of the original contract, no work thereon
may be commenced unless said Change Order or Extra Work Order has
been approved by the Secretary or his duly authorized representative.

It is clear from the aforecited provision that unless the condition or situation
under which you decided to carry on the change order falls within any of the exceptions
provided therein, then you, as the contractor, should have first secured the approval of
the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) before undertaking the same. Hence, it
necessarily follows that variation or change orders done without the approval of the
HOPE or his duly authorized representative, as the case may be, shall not be the
responsibility of the procuring entity concerned.

This opinion is being rendered on the basis of the facts and particular
circumstances as represented. [t may not necessarily be applicable upon a different set
of facts or circumstances.

‘We trust that this clarifies matters. Should you have additional questions,

please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

frane
4LRUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director IlI



22 PLD CONSTRUCTION

w OFFICE ADDRESS: CEBU CITY LIAISON OFFICE:
P. C. Suico St., Rm, 201, 2nd Floor, Ccbu Long Sc Temple Bldg.
—— Tabok, Mandaue City Osmetia Blvd., Capttol Site, Cebu Citc;np ¢
Cebu, Philippines; 6014 -Tel No. 255-2778; 253-013¢ .
CONTRACTORS Tel No. 345-1452; 4229878 Fax No. (63-32) 254-5774
Cel. No: 0917-3231851 E:mail : pdy@globelines.com.ph
‘GHI’,- . _ April 24, 2008
Government Procurement Policy Board 4. fornian

»

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center ¥,
F. Ortigas Jr. Road, Ortigas Center /:%//d
Pasig City 1106

Attn: Legal Department N
g p ‘ ﬂ(j?/of
Sir/Madam: /

Greetings and good day! I would like to ask for your legal inputﬂ on a "ﬁQ-atter which has
confounded my logic. '

I have recently substantially completed construction on a 200,000 bags capacity warehouse in
North Reclamation Area, Cebu City for the National Food Authority — Region VII. During the
construction of the warehouse, 1 have had to append on the quantity of the estimated materials
since the estimated quantity was inadequate and was hindering the completion of the construction.

1 have_ah:eady. ecessary Variation Orders on the dan: However, NFA-Region 7
has cited Sections 17-7.1 and 17.7.3 of the IRR-A as its reason for+ usal to pay the amount for

the varied increase in quantity déne on the warehouse. They have stated that the NFA-7, as

procuring entity, is not assuming any responsibility on our erroneous interpretation or conclusion
from the data they have furnished.

During the course of the construction, there were some increase and decrease on the Bill of
Quantities as provided by NFA-7. As a contractor, it is my responsibility to apply for a Variation
Order since according to Annex E of the IRR-A, a “variaton order may be issued by the procuring
entity to cover any increase/decrease in quantities.” Allow me to cite for example the painting
works. As per contract, the Bill of Quantity amount stipulated by NFA-7 during the bidding is 2,458
sq.m. The actual measurement during construction work for painting was 3,174.71 sq.m. NFA-7
has refused to pay for the variance of 716.71 sq.m. invoking Sections 17.7.1 and 17.7.1 of the
IRR-A as their reason. Another case In cite is the tinsmithry work for the roof. As per contract, the
quantity provided by NFA-7 is 116 I.m. Actual quantity during construction was 174 I.m. NFA-7,
invoking 17.7.1 and 17.7.3 has also refused to pay for the variance of 58 I.m. (For your reference,
I have attached a copy of the Variation Order which I have submitted last February.)

In your legal opinion, is it right for the procuring entity, NFA-7 to decline payment invoking
Sections 17.7.1 and 17.7.3? As of this writing, the warehouse in question has already been used
by the procuring entity, NFA-7, since the second week of March. They have already moved in
despite their hesitance to pay for the completion of the warehouse.

I look forward to hearing your opinion. Thank you for your attention on this n:qatter.

GenJjiManager



PROJECT: 200 TCC Warehouse

LOCATION:  NFA Compound, Port Area, Cebu City
. CONTRACTOR: PLD Construction

SUBJECT: VARIATION ORDER NO.1

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2008

DESCRIPTION : UNIT QUANTITY CONTRACT VARIANCE REMARKS

5 STRUCTURAL METAL WORKS — 1 ]
Provision of additional Web Members @ the Main Truss ||
™ Angle Bars; &.5mm thk x 50mm x §0mm x §.0m lot 15.000 0.000 15.000 Additive Taz5000  21376.35)
) — ]
Provsion of batten support @ the skylight opening |
Square Tubes, 1-2mm thk x 50mm x 50mm x 6.0 Igt 22.000 0.000 22.000 Additive] __1514.166)
]
Provision of additional angle stiffeners @ the Ridge Vent Framing I
Angle Bars; 3mm thk x 25mm x 25mm x 6.0m Igt 145.000 0.000 145.000 Additive
Box Strutt )
C-purlins; 2-2mm thk x 200mim x 50mm x 6.0m set 54.000 63.000 9,000 Deductive
CPurling. 2mm thk x 175mm x 50mm x 6.0m gt 840.000 500.000| 40.000 Additive . 85,129.20
1 . | Subtotal]  157,002.13
B. DRAINAGE SYSTEM |||
Provision of Curb & Gutter Along the Open Canal ot 1.000 0.000 1.000 Additive £8,129.766 68,128.77
Subtotal £8,420.77
|C. POWERHOUSE |
jafter (Powerhouse); 2mm thk x 150mm X 50mm x 6.0m It 2.000] 1.000 1.000 Additive 1,585.740 1,685.74
5 omm thk Marine Plywood Ceiling sht 8.000 0.000 8.000 Additive 570.630 4,565.04
Painting of Ceiling sqm 23.040 0.000 23.040 Addilive 230.980 5,321.78
0.5mm thk x 1,22m x 2.44m Stainless Steel Sheet Gutter sht 5,000 (1.000 5.000 Additive 4,766.208 23,831.04
05mm thk x 18" x 2.40m Pre-painted G.\ Gutter sht 0.000 5.000 5000 Deductive EPMM& WMNMNM
C-purin; 2mm thk x 100mm x 50mm x 6.0m Igt - 7.000 9.000 -2.000 Deductive 1,251.900 -2,503.
H ’ Subtotal 29,074.98

\\...

-

s
sue .:MQ
i
RL.DY
PLD CONSTRUCTION



PROJECT: 200 TCC Warehouse

LOCATION:  NFA Compound, Port Area, Cebu City
CONTRACTOR: PLD Construction

SUBJECT: VARIATION ORDER NO. 1

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2008

ACTUAL PER Unit
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY CONTRACT VARIANCE REMARKS Cost Amount
D: TINSMITHRY WORKS :
Supply and Installation of 0.500mm thk Prepainted plain G.1. Sheet
complete with flashings, PVC Screen, Framings and Fasteners In.m. 174.000 116.000 58.000 Additive 1,735.796|  100,676.19
Subtotal 100,676.19
E. PAINTING WORKS (see attached sheets)
Painting Works, Masonry and Concrete Surfaces
(1-coat Primer and 2-finish Coat of Latex paint) sg.m. 3.174.705 2,458.000 716.705 Additive 2309881  165550.33
Subtotal 165,550.33
F.DRAINAGE SYSTEM
Steel Covered Canal lot 1.000 0.000 1.000 Additive 162,902.010 162,902.01
Steel Grating in.m. 0.000 41.800 -41.800 Deductive 6,010,779  -251,250.55
Subtotal -88,348.54
G. ELECTRICAL WORKS
Electrical Devices
Convenience Qutlet, Duplex, Flush-mounted set 17.000 10.000 7.000 Additive 283.764 1,986.35
Switch, one-gang, weather proof with cover set 11.000 7.000 4.000 Additive 584.220 2,336.88
Electrical Wires and Conduits
3.5mm?® TW wires, PVC pipes ot 1.000 0.000 1.000 Additive 14,908.781 14,508.78
Sub Total 19,232.01
[H. EARTHWORKS :
) ‘wcavation and Replacement of setected Spoil Materials @ Bay 2 CU.L, 360.000 0.000 360.000 Additive 494 450 178,002.00
Excavation and Replacement of selected spoil Materials @ Bay 1 and 3 cu.m. 40.000 0.000 40.000 Additive 497.190 19,887 .60}
] Sub Total]  197,889.60
1. SITE DEVELOPMENT [DRAINAGE €ANAL) -
Manhole for 450mm 3 RCPC lot 1.000 0.060 1.000 Additive 10.571.450 10,571.46
450mm @ Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culvert In 43110 57.000 -13.880 Deductive 1,362.876 -18,930.35
Repair of 0.15m thk concrete road sq.Mm. 0.000 1,463.500 -1,463.500 Deductive 1,032.283] -1,510,745.88
Sub Total| -1,599,104.76
SUBMITTED B

RL. DY

PLD CONBTRUCTION



PROJECT: 200 TCC Warehouse

LOCATION:  NFA Compound, Port Area, Cebu City
CONTRACTOR: PLD Construction

SUBJECT: VARIATION ORDER NO. 1

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2008

ACTUAL PER Unit
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY CONTRACT VARIANCE REMARKS Cost Amount
J. DOORS & WINDOWS
INDUSTRIX FIXED GLASS "WINDOWS (.50 X 3.00M SET "35.000 36.000 -1.000 Dedictive 4,093.927 -4,093.93
CONCRETE LOUVER WINDOW 1.00 X 2.40M SET 18.000 30.000 -12.000 Deductive 3,156.246 -37,874 95
CONCRETE LOUVER WINDOW 1.00 X 3.00M SET 27.000 16.000 11.000 " Additive 3939633 43,335.96
Sub Total 1,367.08
K. 0.15m thk. Concrete slab(3000 psi@28 days-ready mixed) on 100mm . )
thck. Gravel base with binder SQM. 518.000 551.300 -33.300 Deductive 1,065.880 -35,493.80
Sub Total -35,493.80
.. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM lot 1.000 0.000 1.000 Additive 724,261,587 ﬂwn.mm._.mw
Sub Total 724,261.5%
Grand Total  -179,763.45




RATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY
REGION VII, CEBU CITY

APRIL 23 2008

ENGE. PETER L v
PLD CONSTELCTION
CEBU CITY |

" warehouse construction st C}gfbu Reclsmation Area. |

Flease wiee nare that a?és*the -avaiuénﬁbw-bgwrﬁ?'savcemf gfgéﬂm |
resull of which is attaciad herewith, some work items presen rein

| were not considered, hancs were denied due to reasons cited therein,

- This ig with rag;rds:aésew'iw-ﬁms':’mim orders pe:fcmwg during the

T2 Fre frolsction System was alss reduced ¢ ‘ :
%;ha; your oropogel. In view of this, piease aﬁferrgz—aar oifﬂca g |
~terested {o serform the ssid additional work, otherwise w
e to gonduct & public bidding, ‘

. The coc
- which |
YU ara g

3
- would be o

ey
Aot N

Roping for vour inunediate reply on the above matters.

.............



wﬁm :

VIF B

PROJECT : 200,000 CAVANS CAPACITY WAREHOUSE
LOCATION: PIER SITE CEBU £TY

’ OWNER : NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY

TN

SUBJECT : %aggggdﬁvﬁmma%gm%m%gm :

DATE  : Aprit1, 2006

L. N WORK ITEM

NFA'S
EVALUATION

PLOS
EVALUATION

AMOURT FOR
CONSIDERATIONAPPROVAL

ADDITIVE

DEDUCTIVE

COMMENTSREMARKS .

"20:9T £08Z/P6/7Z

i A STRUCTURAL METAL WORKS

A1 Provision of Additional Web Members 8 Main Truss

Al Provision of Batien Support & Skylight Opening

A3 Provision of Additional Angle bar Stiffoners at Ridge Vent
Framing

A4 C-purling - agditional Counting of the C-purlins is Shown par
Attachad Computation

A5 Box St

B. DRAINAGE SYSTEM

C. PCWERHOUSE |

2138240

27.613.35

27,960,356

85,120.20

68 151.54

28,8061

24,378.36

33.311.8

83,629.45

£5,120.20

88,128.77

2907458

Page tof 4

H 37036

31205

: 27,580.36

§8,129.77

24,411.40

Certrai Office-intiated improwmeni per IDM 2007 -
TSOFOSD-05-05

Pagion T-ndimed mpravement consuted with
_Exoqg

Canirat Office-instisled kmprovement per IDM 2007
TSD-FOSD-05-05, adopting the unk cast in the 80Q
submitted by PLD during the bidding .

Cannot be considared, PALE had 2 swom statemert

 attasting in the resgonsibilities i Section 17.7.1 of

IRR-A that ba bad teken stepa to carefully axamine all

bidding docurnants. Further, -mndi_!uan

Saction 17.7.3 of this IRR-A, NFA gs a procurng

ertity $hall not assuma any responshidity raganding

sronecus interpretation or conclusion of the bidder
out of the data furnished by NFA

Ca Eggai.ggngag
attesting io the rasponsibiilies in Section 17.7.1 of
IRR-A that he had kan steps to carefully axarmine afl
hisding documents. Further, as provided fof in
Section 17.7.3 of e IRR-A, NFAaa 2 pocuing
antity shall nci assume any responsibility regerding
%ﬁnﬁ%ﬂggﬁﬁogn

cul of the-data fomished by NFA 28 provided n Sec )

fion 17.7.3 of the IAR-AL

Region T-intiated scope of work, 1o 0 e considerad
for gppeovel of contemmed suthorities, PLIYS cost eva-
fusticn result is ‘o ba adopted.

Ragion 74 initigted change in the specification of tha
gutter aoan_amﬂswﬂﬂnm_ ‘&_na.,._u.gaaaeq

b PERIE

151~ 5

o Fomd |



€1 200,000 CAVARS n)m._pn_._di)mmzocmm ’
ot : v»mmm__._.mammc%
R z>doz>nﬂ006>=a§3

-7 REVEW{EVALUATION ONTE oRESENTED PROPOSED CHANGE ORDERSADDITIONAL WORKS

Lot )ﬁ&n_‘gu.
: AMOUNT FOR
NFAS PLD'S Ogﬁ_ﬂmgﬁg%)_v .
EVALUATION m‘)r:)ﬁozﬂ_uoqzm a. SEOUCTIVE

cailing but the 8;59&2&83__2..:.5
{Php28,136.22 _3.T24.82 {tost of Gt Gutterll

NSMITHRY {ROOFING MATERILS) Co j0gTss 10067619 Coee osﬁwoﬂ.suna.gi-!.aaga
: S <L gs?%ﬁﬁ?:&z .
f CoE T , .5:#53.5:&5!&3383;%3& o
! . _— : gn%m%.!ﬂoﬁoa?! -
mo&o:._........unn?wﬁn.?zﬂrnuuuaﬂn.a )
-:55-:2-%&%5%
o%gu_ugﬁnhﬂsﬂﬁggﬁuuﬂ?ﬂ
guaaiu-ﬁr_sﬁ.su,&_ﬂp-ani.ﬂ&smwv
no:._q..«,.uo;i_:??

 pAINTING WORKS : (555013 16555033 - Cannot be conaidered. PLD had # swom statemant
IRR-A that he had S_S_.nﬁu:oﬂin&_ axamine al

Didding documents. A

Section 17.7.3 Rﬂbﬁw.?!nr as a procuing
ontity shal nsglaggzils
n:oioi_.iaalug oF CONCIINION: of the bidder
oﬁasﬁnlwnniﬁlniz;ﬂ%!mﬁ‘
tion 1773 of e RR-A.

£ DOORS AND WINDOWS 1,387.08 1,367.08 : Cannot be considersd, vro.a.a & pwom sigtarnant
* ghiasting to the responsiilties in Section 17.7.4 of
1o carefulty examine afl

. . woﬁ.Sﬁ.q.uanaﬁw.?.eublnwg
J . %iii?&iﬁuﬁm«ﬂ%
: : %%&EE%Q?E
oﬁaznanz.iaiww.zm}ﬂ%amoo.
ton 17.7.3 of the IRR-A. :

G DRAINAGE (STEEL GRATING) sa50074 834884 0024854 Region 7-initaied scape of work, 1o be considered
- for spprovel of concerned authoribes, PLD'S cost
evalyation _.E.._So ba adopted.

T B

Tt SR ¢

R I L



tHFA-TED

#2/84/2002  ig:es

¢ PARE B2

PROJECT: 200,000 CAVANS CAPACITY Eﬂwmxocmm
LOGCATION PIER SITE CEBUCITY

CWNER : NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY .

-—

-

SUBJEGCT . REVIEW/ EVALUATION ON THE PRESENTED PROPOSED CHAMGE ORDERS/ADDITIONAL WORKS

- OATE  : Apri 1, 2008

; ) 't
T NG, ~ WWORK ITEM

NFAS
EVALUATION

PLD'S
EVALUATION

AMOUNTFOR
CONSIDERATION/APPROVAL

ADDIMIVE

DEDUCTIVE

COMMENTSREMARKS . -

R34 74

T W, ELECTRICAL WORKS

L. EARTHWORKS

41 Drainage Caral

12 Concmeting of Roadway

I3 Provision of Machole

19,069 45

187, 785.00

C wmgsns

3545108

10,445.18

1923201

1587,780.00

18,830.35

1249391

157.780.00

Basioe -

10,571.76

Page 3 of4

10,445.18

Only the 8-units outists {P12,483.51) shouid be the
addiionsl works tha! tan be considersd for approval
of concemad suthorities a3 reflected on the spproved
memo Qogoi__owg&g&z)iuw_
2007. Furthes, the variance in the BOD (11 against 10
outiets) prior to the addition of the & units cannot ba
considerad because PLD had & swom statament

© aitesting to the responeibiities i Section 17.7.3 of

13,930.35

the IRR-A that he has taken staps fo carsfully exa-
mine all bidding documments. And NFA shall nat as-
Sune any responsibities regarding srronsous intsr-
pretation or conciusion of the bidder out of ths daia .
Eﬂgungz“}unuag&ung:hhﬂg
IRRA.

: .
To be.considered lor approval of concemad sutheri-
ties, undertakan per TSD-FOSO-J-01.

Region T-initiated changs in the length of the drain-
age canal as fourd necesaary basad on actual site
condition.

- ) Qagggg.ggugagg_

stiesting o the responsiblitias in Section 17.7 1 ot

IRR-A that he had taken steps b carsfully sxamine all )

bidding documents. Further, ss provided for in
Section 17.7.3 of B IRR-A. MFA a5 a procuring
antily shall not assumes any rosponaibilify regarding |
#TONBOUS Imterpietatiot or conciusion of the bidder
out of the dats furnished by NFA ps. provided in Sac.
tion 17.7.3 of the IRRA_

Ragion 7-inktisted, 1o be considered for-approval of
concarned authariies, NFA's cost evaluation result
to be adopted.




.NFA—TSD_

- 9289474

88

" ou/pa/2008 16

151074538

wooe held s abeyance untl s the
variation Eﬂautao:sn-ius

resutof the,




